
RFP #Y20-104-AH; Page 1 of 3 
Addendum No. 1 
August 16, 2019 
 

August 16, 2019 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) #Y20-104-AH; ADDENDUM NO. 1 

COMMUNICATION SYSTEM ANALYZER 

This Addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions, and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents. Additions are 
indicated by underlining and deletions via strikethrough.  

A. The Bid Opening Date is changed from Tuesday, August 20, 2019 to 
Tuesday, August 27, 2019. 
 

B. ADDITIONS: 
 
The following are added to the Special Terms and Conditions of the IFB: 

22. CONTRACT TERM 
 

A. The contract resulting from this Invitation for Bids shall commence effective 
upon issuance of a term contract by the County and extend for a period of 
four (4) years.  If any extension results in changes in the terms and 
conditions, such changes shall be reduced to writing as an amendment to this 
contract and such amendment shall be executed by both parties.   

 
B. The initiating County department(s) shall issue delivery/purchase orders 

against the term contract on an “as needed” basis. 
 
C. If the quantity of a unit priced item in this contract is an estimated quantity 

and the actual quantities ordered are more than 50% above the estimated 
quantity, the County shall enter into negotiations with the Contractor for a 
lower unit price which shall be incorporated into the contract.  Failure of the 
Contractor to agree to a reduced unit price may result in the termination of 
the contract and re-solicitation of the requirement. 

 
D. Any order issued during the effective period of this contract, but not 

completed within that period, shall be completed by the Contractor within 
the time specified in the order.  The contract shall govern the Contractor’s 
and the County’s rights and obligations with respect to that order to the 
extent as if the order were completed during the contract performance period. 

 
 
 



RFP #Y20-104-AH; Page 2 of 3 
Addendum No. 1 
August 16, 2019 
 

23. PRICE ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION (CPI) 
 

The County may allow a price escalation provision within this award. Price 
escalation and de-escalation shall not be applicable to items denoted as “One-Time 
Costs”. 

 
The original contract prices shall be firm for the entirety of the initial (one year) 
contract period. A price escalation/de-escalation will be considered at 1-year 
intervals thereafter, provided the Contractor notifies the County, in writing, of the 
pending price escalation/de-escalation a minimum of sixty (60) days prior to the 
contract renewal date. Price adjustments shall be based on the latest version of the 
Consumers Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, U.S. City 
Average, non-seasonal, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of 
Labor Statistics. This information is available at www.bls.gov. 

 
Price adjustment shall be calculated by applying the simple percentage model to 
the CPI data.  This method is defined as subtracting the base period index value (at 
the time of initial award) from the index value at time of calculation (latest version 
of the CPI published as of the date of request for price adjustment), divided by the 
base period index value to identify percentage of change, then multiplying the 
percentage of change by 100 to identify the percentage change.  Formula is as 
follows: 

 
Current Index – Base Index / Base Index = % of Change 

 
% of Change x 100 = Percentage Change 

 
   CPI-U Calculation Example:    

 
CPI for current period 

 
232.945  

Less CPI for base period 229.815  
Equals index point change 3.130 
Divided by base period CPI  229.815 
Equals 0.0136  
Result multiplied by 100 0.0136 x 100  
Equals percent change 1.4%  

 
A price increase may be requested only at each time interval specified above, using 
the methodology outlined in this section.  To request a price increase, Contractor 
shall submit a letter stating the percentage amount of the requested increase and 
adjusted price to the Orange County Procurement Division.  The letter shall include 
the complete calculation utilizing the formula above, and a copy of the CPI-U index 
table used in the calculation.  The maximum allowable increase shall not exceed 
4%, unless authorized by the Manager, Procurement Division.  If approved, the 

http://www.bls.gov/


RFP #Y20-104-AH; Page 3 of 3 
Addendum No. 1 
August 16, 2019 
 

price adjustment shall become effective on the contract renewal date.  All price 
adjustments must be accepted by the Manager, Procurement Division and shall be 
memorialized by written amendment to this contract.  No retroactive contract price 
adjustments will be allowed.   

 
Should the CPI-U for All Urban Consumers, All Items, U.S City Average, as 
published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics decrease 
during the term of the contract, or any renewals, the Contractor shall notify the 
Orange County Procurement Division of price decreases in the method outlined 
above.  If approved, the price adjustment shall become effective on the contract 
renewal date.  If the Contractor fails to pass the decrease on to the County, the 
County reserves the right to place the Contractor in default, cancel the award, and 
remove the Contractor from the County Vendor List for a period of time deemed 
suitable by the County.  In the event of this occurrence, the County further reserves 
the right to utilize any options as stated herein. 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA 

1. The bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing that 
applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the 
acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned no later than the date 
and time for receipt of the bid.  

2. All other terms and conditions of the RFP remain the same. 
3. Receipt acknowledge by: 

 
_____________________________  __________________ 
Authorized Signature    Date 
 
_____________________________ 
Title 
 
_____________________________ 
Name of Firm 

 


